

No. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR
AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
AMICI CURIAE FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS AND
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**

WALTER DELLINGER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

DAWN SESTITO
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope St.
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 430-6000

AMY R. LUCAS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-6700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Family Law Professors and the
American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. DOMA DOES NOT CREATE, AND THERE HAS NEVER BEEN, FEDERAL UNIFORMITY WITH REGARD TO MARITAL STATUS. FEDERAL LAW RELIES ON STATE DETERMINATIONS OF FAMILY STATUS NOTWITHSTANDING TREMENDOUS DIVERSITY AMONG THE STATES. | 5 |
| A. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Marriage..... | 8 |
| B. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Divorce. | 11 |
| C. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Parenthood..... | 14 |
| II. DOMA IS UNLIKE ANY PAST FEDERAL INTERVENTION INTO THE FAMILY BECAUSE IT DISESTABLISHES FAMILY STATUS AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL. | 19 |
| A. The Vast Majority of Federal Statutes Implicitly Rely On State Determinations Of Status. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. Some Federal Statutes Explicitly Rely On State Determinations of Status. | 25 |
| C. Some Federal Statutes Impose Conditions Beyond Marital Status Reflecting Policy Concerns Specific To Those Statutes. | 26 |
| 1. Eligibility Based On Marriage Plus Other Conditions | 27 |
| 2. Eligibility In the Absence of Marriage | 30 |
| III. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS DEFINED MARITAL STATUS ONLY WHEN THERE IS NO STATE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE FAMILY STATUS. | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |
| LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Andrews v. Page</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 653 (1871) | 32 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) | 17, 22, 25 |
| <i>Barrons v. United States</i> , 191 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1951)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bell v. Tug Shrike</i> , 215 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Va. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bell v. Tug Shrike</i> , 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brinkley v. King</i> , 549 Pa. 241, 701 A.2d 176 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Astrue</i> , 2012 WL 948926 (N.D. Cal. March 20, 2012) | 14 |
| <i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)..... | 2, 10, 24 |
| <i>In re Ann Cahal</i> , 9 P.D. 127 (Oct. 2, 1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re C.S.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. App. 2009) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Lucy Hart</i> , 19 P.D. 417 (March 30, 1906) | 7 |
| <i>In re Paternity of Cheryl</i> , 434 Mass. 23, 746 N.E.2d 488 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 84, 851 P.2d 776 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>Lembcke v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1950) | 23 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lynch v. Bowen</i> , 681 F. Supp. 506 (N.D. Ill. 1988) <i>amended</i> , 1988 WL 33843 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Matter of D---</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 480 (BIA 1949)..... | 7 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Money v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 811 F.2d 1474 (Fed. Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Murphy v. Houma Well Service</i> , 409 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1969)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948)..... | 6 |
| <i>Renshaw v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Slessinger v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,</i> 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois,</i> 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>State, Department of Revenue, Office of Child Support Enforcement v. Ductant,</i> 957 So. 2d 658 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Bivins,</i> 49 M.J. 328 (C.A.A.F. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Kyles,</i> 20 M.J. 571 (N.M.C.M.R. 1985)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson,</i> 4 C.M.R. 150 (1952) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Smith,</i> 18 M.J. 786 (N.M.C.M.R. 1984)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Yazell,</i> 382 U.S. 341 (1966)..... | 8 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Weiner v. Astrue,</i> 2010 WL 691938 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States,</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 8 | 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8101 | 20, 28 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8331 | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8341 | 28, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 22, 28 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1154 | 28, 31 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1186a | 27 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1255 | 27 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 934 | 35 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1408 | 20 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 101 | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 228 | 17 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 183 | 34 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 2 | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7703 | 30 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1055 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1056 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1162 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1163 | 20, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1167 | 20, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1181 | 20, 21 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 101 | 25 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 103 | 25, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 402 | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 416 | 10, 25, 28, 29, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1382c | 28, 32 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 736 | 34 |
| 48 U.S.C. § 1561 | 34 |
| A Resolution to Encourage Enlistments and to Promote the Efficiency of the Military Forces of the United States, ch. 29, 13 Stat. 571 (Mar. 3, 1865) (codified at R.S. § 2037) | 32 |
| An Act Supplementary to an Act Entitled “An Act to Grant Pensions,” ch. 247, § 14, 13 Stat. 387, 389 (July 4, 1864) (codified at R.S. § 4773) | 32 |
| Morrill Anti-Bigamy Act, ch. 125–26, 12 Stat. 501, 501–02 (July 1, 1862) | 34 |
| Uniform Parentage Act, § 102 cmt. (Supp. 2009) | 15 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| 750 Ill. Comp. Stat 47/15 (2012) | 16 |
| 23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1304 (West 2012) | 9 |
| Ala. Code § 26-17-607 (2012) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-121 (West 2012)..... | 8 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 2200 (West 2012)..... | 9 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 7541 (West 2012)..... | 15 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-21 (West 2012) | 9 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1 (West 2012)..... | 8 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.857 (2012)..... | 16 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.3 (2012)..... | 9 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 257.57 (West 2012) | 15 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-108 (2011) | 15 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-203 (2011) | 8 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:2 (2013) | 9 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 5 (McKinney 2013)..... | 9 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 15 (McKinney 2013)..... | 8 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 15-a (McKinney 2013) | 8 |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 122 (McKinney 2013)..... | 16 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-306 (West 2012) | 15 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 302 (West 2012) | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.345 | 28 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.122 | 26 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (1995)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Family Law Federalism: Divorce and the Constitution</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 381 (2007) | 11 |
| Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Sharing Governance: Family Law in Congress and the States</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 267 (2009) | 12 |
| Christopher J. Hayes, Note, <i>Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 47 Hastings L.J. 1593 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Defining Marriage: Defense of Marriage Acts and Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex-marriage-overview.aspx | 18, 24 |
| Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , The Williams Institute, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf (last visited Feb. 22, 2013) | 6 |
| Homer H. Clark, Jr. & Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Cases and Problems on Domestic Relations</i> (7th ed. 2005) | 13 |
| Homer H. Clark, Jr., <i>The Law of Domestic Relations in the United States</i> (2d ed. 1988)..... | 7 |
| Jane S. Schacter, <i>Constructing Family in a Democracy: Courts, Legislatures and Second-Parent Adoption</i> , 75 Chi.-Kent L. Rev 933 (2000) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A Dead Language: Divorce Law and Practice Before No-Fault</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1497 (2000)..... | 11 |
| Leslie J. Harris et al., <i>Family Law</i> (3d ed. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Manual for Courts Martial, United States</i> , U.S. Dep't of Defense (2012 ed.), available at http://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/pdf/mcm.pdf | 35 |
| Mary Ann Glendon, <i>The Transformation of Family Law: Family Law in Transition in the United States and Western Europe</i> (1989)..... | 13 |
| Peggy Pascoe, <i>What Comes Naturally: Miscegenation Law and the Making of Race in America</i> (2009)..... | 6 |
| Rene Almeling, <i>Sex Cells: The Medical Market for Eggs and Sperm</i> (2011)..... | 21 |
| Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 60 (1958)..... | 9, 25 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-568 (1975)..... | 25 |
| Scott C. Titshaw, <i>The Meaning of Marriage: Immigration Rules and Their Implications for Same-Sex Spouses in a World Without DOMA</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 537 (2010)..... | 27 |
| Social Security Administration's Program Operations Manual System, POMS § GN 00305.060 | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>The Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)</i> | 12, 18 |
| William L. O’Neill, <i>Divorce In the Progressive Era</i> (1967) | 12 |
